

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Shapiro, PJ, and Jansen and Donofrio, JJ)

ENGENIUS, INC., and
ENGENIUS-EU, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. 141977

COA Case No. 290682

LC Case No. 03-331133-CK
Wayne County Circuit Court
Hon. Michael F. Sapala

BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MORGANROTH & MORGANROTH, PLLC
MAYER MORGANROTH (P17966)
JEFFREY B. MORGANROTH (P41670)
JASON R. HIRSCH (P58034)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
344 North Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
(248) 864-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION | vii |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND RELEVANT FACTS ... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. COUNTER-STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| II. FORD’S CHALLENGE AS TO THE ARBITRABILITY OF THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE FACTS WORLDWIDE LIFETIME CONTRACT IS NOTHING MORE THAN A CHALLENGE TO THE FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS MADE BY THE ARBITRATORS REGARDING THE MEANING, NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE FACTS WORLDWIDE LIFETIME CONTRACT | 23 |
| A. <u>Ford Did Not Appeal the Trial Court’s Order Sending this Matter to Arbitration, and Ford Is Estopped from Now Asserting That the Arbitration Panel Should Not Have Heard the FACTS Breach of Contract Claim</u> | 23 |
| B. <u>Ford Waived its Right to Contest the Arbitration Panel’s Authority Because it Failed to Raise Such Issue in the Arbitration as Required by the CPR</u> | 26 |
| C. <u>The Arbitration Panel Did Not Determine Arbitrability, and the Factual Determinations Made by the Arbitration Panel as to the Meaning, Nature and Scope of the FACTS Worldwide Lifetime Contract Did Not Divest It of Jurisdiction</u> | 27 |
| III. FORD’S CHALLENGES TO THE MERITS OF THE ARBITRATION PANEL’S FACTUAL DETERMINATION FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT | 35 |

- A. No Grounds Exist to Support Ford’s Purported Challenge to the Merits of the Arbitration Panel’s Factual Determination Regarding the Damage Award for Ford’s Breach of the FACTS Worldwide Lifetime Contract, and Such Factual Determination Was Correctly Decided in Any Event 37
- B. No Grounds Exist to Support Ford’s Purported Challenge to the Merits of the Arbitration Panel’s Factual Determination Regarding the Damage Award for Ford’s Breach of the eCATS Contract, and Such Factual Determination Was Correctly Decided in Any Event 39
- C. No Grounds Exists to Support Ford’s Purported Challenge to EEU’s Tortious Interference Arbitration Award Inasmuch as Ford Was Not Prohibited from Offering Any Evidence and the Factual Findings of the Arbitration Panel Regarding the Merits of the Claim Are Not Reviewable in Any Event 45
 - 1. Ford’s Challenge to the Arbitration Panel’s Factual Determination that Ford was Liable for Tortious Interference Fails as a Matter of Law 45
 - 2. Ford’s Challenge as to the Arbitration Panel’s Factual Finding as to the Amount of Damages Suffered by EnGenius as a result of Ford’s Tortious Interference Fails as a Matter of Law 45
 - 3. Ford Was Not Precluded from Offering Any Evidence as to EEU’s Claim of Tortious Interference 48

CONCLUSION 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alan Custom Homes, Inc v Krol</i> , 256 Mich App 505; 667 NW2d 379 (2003) | 43-44 |
| <i>Apex Plumbing Supply, Inc v US Supply Co</i> , 142 F3d 188 (4th Cir 1998) | 40 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v Concepcion</i> , __ US __ (Case No. 09-983, April 27, 2011) | 1 |
| <i>B L Harbert Internat'l, LLC v Hercules Steel Co</i> , 441 F3d 905 (11th Cir 2006) | 1 |
| <i>Blue Bell, Inc v W Glove Works Ltd</i> , 816 F Supp 236 (SDNY 1993) | 35 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc v John Cardegna</i> , 546 US 440; 126 S Ct 1204; 163 L Ed 2d 1038 (2006)] | 31 |
| <i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry Co v Public Serv Co of Oklahoma</i> , 636 F3d 562 (10th Cir 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Byron Ctr Pub Schs Bd of Ed v Kent County Ed Ass'n</i> , 186 Mich App 29; 463 NW2d 112 (1990) | 26, 37, 40, 47 |
| <i>City of Roosevelt Park v Police Officers Labor Council</i> , Mich Ct of Appeals Case No. 295588 (May 12, 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 32, 34 |
| <i>Cuna Mut Ins Soc v Office and Professional Employees Internat'l Union, Local 39</i> , 443 F3d 556 (7th Cir 2006) | 1 |
| <i>DAIIE v Gavin</i> , 416 Mich 407 NW2d 418 (1982) | 5, 22, 42, 45 |
| <i>Dawahare v Spencer</i> , 210 F3d 666 (6th Cir 2000) | 5, 21, 42 |
| <i>Dluhos v Strasberg</i> , 321 F3d 365 (3d Cir 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc v Eshostar Satellite LLC</i> , 430 F3d 1269 (10th Cir 2005) | 1 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Donegan v Michigan Mut Ins Co,</i> 151 Mich App 540; 391 NW2d 403 (1986) | 26, 37, 40, 47 |
| <i>FSC Sec Corp v Freel,</i> 14 F3d 1310 (8th Cir 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Gordon Sel-Way, Inc v Spence Bros, Inc,</i> 438 Mich 488 NW2d 704 (1991) | 5, 22, 26, 35, 37, 42, 45 |
| <i>Grain v Trinity Health,</i> 551 F3d 374 (6th Cir 2008) | 40 |
| <i>Granite Rock Co v International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> __ US __; 130 S Ct 2847; 177 L Ed 2d 567 (2010) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Guardian Alarm Co of Michigan v May,</i> 2007 Mich App LEXIS 2705 (2007) | 22, 35 |
| <i>In re Leete,</i> 2010 Mich App LEXIS 2152 (2010) | 25 |
| <i>Kaleva-Norman-Dickson Sch Dist No. 6 v Kaleva- Norman-Dickson Sch Teachers' Ass'n,</i> 393 Mich 583; 227 NW2d 500 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>Lawrence v Will Darrah & Assocs, Inc,</i> 445 Mich 1; 516 NW2d 43 (1994) | 26, 37, 40, 44, 47 |
| <i>Michigan Ass'n of Police v City of Pontiac,</i> 177 Mich App 752; 442 NW2d 773 (1989) | 32 |
| <i>Miller v Miller,</i> 474 Mich 27; 707 NW2d 341 (2005) | 35 |
| <i>Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly, Inc v Feinbloom,</i> 2007 Mich App LEXIS 2442 (2007) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 44 |
| <i>Napier v Jacobs,</i> 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987) | 42 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut Ins Co v Home Ins Co,</i> 429 F3d 640 (6th Cir 2005) | 5, 22, 36, 42 |
| <i>Nordlund & Assocs, Inc v Village of Hesperia,</i> 288 Mich App 222; 792 NW2d 59 (2010)(<i>per curiam</i>) | 26, 37, 40, 47 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>People v Stacy</i> , 193 Mich App 19; 484 NW2d 675 (1992) | 43 |
| <i>Phinney v Verbrugge</i> , 222 Mich App 513; 564 NW2d 532 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Preston v Ferrer</i> , 552 US 346; 128 S Ct 978; 169 L Ed 2d 917 (2008) | 21, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp v Flood & Conklin Mfg Co</i> , 388 U S 395; 87 S Ct 1801; 18 L Ed 2d 1270 (1967) | 31 |
| <i>Rembert v Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc</i> , 235 Mich App 118; 596 NW2d 208 (1999) | 29 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc v Jackson</i> , __ US __; 130 S Ct 2772; 177 L Ed 2d 403 (2010) | 30, 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>Saveski v Tiseo Architects, Inc</i> , 261 Mich App 553; 682 NW2d 542 (2004). | 22 |
| <i>Shelby County Health Care Corp v AFSCME, Local 1733</i> , 967 F2d 1091 (6th Cir 1992) | 5, 22, 42 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S A v AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp</i> , __ US __; 130 S Ct 1758; 176 L Ed 2d 605 (2010) | 21 |
| <i>Uhl v Komatsu Forklift Co</i> , 512 F3d 294 (6th Cir 2008) | 5, 21, 22, 42 |
| <i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v Misco</i> , 484 US 29; 108 S Ct 364; 98 L Ed 2d 286 (1987) | 33 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am v American Mfg Co</i> , | 29 |
| 363 US 564; 80 S Ct 1343; 4 L Ed 2d 1403 (1960) | |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am v Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp</i> , 363 US 593; 80 S Ct 1358; 4 L Ed 2d 1424 (1960) | 32 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am v Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co</i> , 363 US 574; 80 S Ct 1347; 4 L Ed 2d 1409 (1960) | 29, 33 |
| <i>United Transp Union Local 1589 v Suburban Transit Corp</i> , 51 F3d 376 (3d Cir 1995) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Urban Assocs, Inc v Standex Eleces, Inc,</i> 216 Fed Appx 495 (6th Cir 2007) | 48 |
| <i>Volt Info Sciences, Inc v Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ,</i> 489 US 468; 109 S Ct 1248; 103 L Ed 2d 488 (1989) | 20 |

Court Rules and Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 6th Cir Rule 206(c) | 48 |
| 9 USC § 10 | 5, 21 |
| MCR 3.602(J) | 5, 20 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|----------------------|------------|
| CPR Rule 20 | 27, 49 |
| CPR Rule 8.2 | 27, 32, 33 |
| CPR Rules 14.2 | 4, 7 |
| CPR Rules 14.3 | 4-6 |
